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ARLINGTON HEIGHTS POLICE 

DEPARTMENT 

 

Community Services Bureau 
 
 

DEPARTMENT PLAN REVIEW SUMMARY 
 

Sigwalt Apartments 

45 S. Chestnut Ave. 

 
Round 2 Review Comments            08/28/2017 

 

1. Character of use: 

Nothing Further. 

 

2. Are lighting requirements adequate? 

Nothing Further. 

 

3. Present traffic problems? 

There are no traffic problems at this location.   

 

4. Traffic accidents at particular location? 

This is not a problem area in relation to traffic accidents. 

 

5. Traffic problems that may be created by the development. 

Nothing Further. 

 

6. General comments: 

Nothing Further. 

 

 
_______________________________________         
Brandi Romag, Crime Prevention Officer 

Community Services Bureau 
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Planning & Community 
Development Dept. Review  
August 29, 2017 

 

REVIEW ROUND 2 

Project: Southern 1/3 of Block 425 – CA Ventures 

Sigwalt Apartments 

Case Number: PC 17-008 

General: 
 

37. Comments #7, #8, 10-#12, #15-#17, #20, #22-#24, #26-28, #31-#33, and #36 have been addressed. 
 

38. The response to comment #9 has been noted and staff is reviewing the Preliminary Plat of Subdivision. As you 
know, the Final Plat of Subdivision must be submitted, including all signatures, by Sept. 20. In the event that this 
deadline cannot be met, it is suggested that the next submittal include both the revised Preliminary Plat of 
Subdivision, as well as a draft of the Final Plat of Subdivision. This way, we can at least move forward with 
Preliminary Plat of Subdivision approval on Sept. 27th. Final Plat of Subdivision can be approved at a future date 
shortly after the mylar is signed and submitted to the Village. Please note that Final Plat of Subdivision does not 
require public notice to neighbors or signage posted on the site. 

 
39. The response to comment #13 is noted. The Variation list has been revised to show the required Variations that 

have been identified: 
 

a. Chapter 28, Section 5.1-7.3, Minimum Area for Zoning District, to allow the R-7 District to be approx. 
.91 acres where code requires a minimum of 2 acres for the R-7 District. 

b. Chapter 28, Section 5.1-7.4, Minimum Lot Size, to allow a 39,587 sq. ft. lot where code requires a 
minimum of 67,800 sq. ft. in lot size. 

c. Chapter 28, Section 5.1-7.6, Required Front Yard, to allow a front yard setback (east side) of 
approx. 11’ where code requires a 48’ setback.  

d. Chapter 28, Section 5.1-7.6, Required Front Yard, to allow a front yard setback (west side) of 
approx. 16.8’ where code requires a 48’ setback.  

e. Chapter 28, Section 5.1-7.6, Required Side Yard, to allow a side yard setback of. 5’ where code 
requires a 34’ setback.  

f. Chapter 28, Section 5.1-7.6, Required Exterior Side Yard, to allow a exterior side yard setback of 
18.3’ where code requires a 20’ setback.  

g. Chapter 28, Section 5.1-7.7, Maximum Building Lot Coverage, to allow 71.3% building lot coverage 
where code allows a maximum 45% building lot coverage. 

h. A variation to the maximum allowable building height to increase the maximum allowable building 
height from 60’ to 62.5’. 

i. Chapter 28, Section 5.1-7.13, Maximum Floor Area Ratio, to allow 252% FAR where code limits 
maximum FAR to 200%. 

j. Chapter 28, Section 11.7(a), Loading Requirements, to waive the requirement for one off-street 
loading space. 

k. Chapter 28, Section 6.6-5.1, Permitted Obstructions, to allow certain balcony’s to project 5.3’ into 
the required front, exterior side, and side yards. 

l. Chapter 28, Section 6.6-5.1, Permitted Obstructions, to allow a transformer within the required front 
yard setback where code requires all transformers to be located outside of all setback areas. 

m. Chapter 28, Section 11.4-4, to allow 110 parking spaces (1.25 per unit) where code requires 132 
parking spaces (1.5 per unit). 
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n. Chapter 28, Section 11.2-7, Size, to reduce the required depth of certain parking stalls from 18’ to 
16’. 

o. Chapter 28, Section 11.2-8, to allow certain drive aisles to be no less than 20’ wide where code 
requires a minimum drive aisle width of 24’. 

 

40. The response to comment #14 is noted. Will the outdoor patio be closed for use after a certain time in the evening, 
or after a certain date for the winter?  

 
Site Plan: 

 
41. The responses to comment #18 and #19 are noted. Staff has recommended that all utility lines along Sigwalt 

Street be buried for aesthetic and fire safety purposes. Staff notes the developer’s response that burial is not 
“feasible”; please provide details as to why it is believed that burial of the overhead utilities as requested is not 
feasible. Developer is requested to work with the Village to explore this further. 
 

42. The response to comment #21 is noted. Please confirm that all retaining walls will not exceed 3.5’ in height. 

 

Building: 
 
43. The response to comment #25 is acceptable. An additional variation for the building height has been added to 

the list of required variations (comment #39h). 
 

44. The responses to comment #29 and #30 are noted. Additional variations for drive aisle width and parking space 
depth have been added to the list of required variations (comment #39n and #39o). The Planning Dept. does 
not have any objection to the 8.5’ wide stalls. 

 

Parking and Traffic: 
 
45. The response to comment #34 noted. Staff acknowledges that the petitioner does not desire to lease spaces 

within the Vail Avenue garage. 

 
46. The response to comment #35 is noted and staff appreciates the data of comparable developments outside of 

the downtown Arlington Heights area. According to staff’s research, data on similar residential developments 
within Downtown Arlington Heights show that demand for parking spaces is somewhere between 1.4 and 1.5 
spaces per unit. Therefore, some parking within the Vail Avenue garage will likely be required. Staff is still 
evaluating the appropriate amount for the required parking within the Vail Avenue garage and will communicate 
this recommended amount and cost to you shortly. 

 

 

  

Prepared by: ____________________________ 
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